
Board of County Commissioners - Staff Report 

Service ● Excellence ● Collaboration ● Accountability ● Positivity ● Innovation 

Meeting Date:      July 11, 2023  Presenter:   Brian Schilling 
Submitting Dept: Public Works - Engineering Subject:  Consideration of Change Order No. 1 for the Wilson to 

Stilson Pathway Construction Project (BUILD Component 6) 

Statement / Purpose:  To consider Change Order No. 1 for the Wilson to Stilson Pathway Project construction contract 
with Westwood Curtis Construction. 

Background / Description (Pros & Cons):  The Wilson to Stilson Pathway construction contract was awarded on May 16, 
2023 to Westwood Curtis Construction. The planned sequencing of this project and the Wilson School Underpass project 
was coordinated so that approximately 778 linear feet of pathway that was originally part of the Wilson to Stilson Pathway 
project construction would be shifted to the Wilson School Underpass project following award of the underpass project 
(awarded June 12, 2023). The attached exhibit shows the location of the pathway segment in relation to the Wilson School 
Underpass. 

The proposed Change Order No. 1 will remove 778 LF of pathway construction from Sta 13+84 to Sta 21+59 from the 
Wilson to Stilson Pathway project. This will result in a project contract price decrease of $89,751 but will not change the 
contract times. These 778 LF of pathway will be constructed as part of the Wilson School Underpass project contract that 
was awarded June 12, 2023.  

Stakeholder Analysis & Involvement:  The engineer and contractor have both approved Change Order No. 1. The 
Change Order is in compliance with Federal Transit Administration (funding agency) requirements.  

Fiscal Impact:  The original contract price is $3,195,645.70. Change Order No. 1 will decrease the contract price by 
$89,751.00 for a revised contract price of $3,106,074.70.   

Staff Impact:  There is a minor impact of a few hours of staff time to process the Change Order. 

Legal Review:  Gingery 

Staff Input / Recommendation:  Staff recommends approval of Change Order No. 1. 

Attachments:  Change Order No. 1 and Pathway Alignment Comparison Exhibit 

Suggested Motion:  I move to approve Change Order No. 1 to the Wilson to Stilson Pathway construction contract with 
Westwood Curtis. 

Agenda Item #5







EZ
 R

AN
C

H
, L

LC

16+00

18+00

20+00

W
IL

SO
N

EL
EM

EN
TA

R
Y

PL
AN

N
ED

 W
IL

SO
N

 T
O

 S
TI

LS
O

N
 P

AT
H

W
AY

 A
LI

G
N

M
EN

T
SC

AL
E:

 1
" =

 4
0'

PA
TH

W
AY

 A
LI

G
N

M
EN

T,
W

IL
SO

N
 T

O
 S

TI
LS

O
N

BU
IL

D
 F

U
N

D
S

W
IL

SO
N

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

C
R

O
SS

IN
G



TMCI TETON BUILD GRANT
PROJECT 6: WILSON TO STILSON PATHWAY
JA Project: 21068.2-6
Change Order No. 1
Date: 9 May 2022     By: RH/KB

Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extension

5 Topsoil Stripping (1.0' Depth) -431 CY $21.00 -$9,051.00
6 Topsoil Placement (4" Depth) -74 CY $74.00 -$5,476.00
7 Unclassified Excavation Above Subgrade -723 CY $6.00 -$4,338.00
9 Pitrun Subbase -336 TON $49.00 -$16,464.00

10 Crushed Gravel Base -262 TON $85.00 -$22,270.00
11 Plant Mix Bituminous Pavement -95 TON $230.00 -$21,850.00
14 Manhole Adjustment -2 EA $2,200.00 -$4,400.00
23 Pathway Sign, Sign Only No Post -4 EA $313.00 -$1,252.00
29 Erosion Control - Silt Fence -775 LF $6.00 -$4,650.00
31 Revegetation/Seeding -676 SY $2.40 -$1,622.40

Change Order Total -$91,373.40





EZ
 R

AN
C

H
, L

LC

H
W

Y 
22

SEATON LANE

JA
C

KS
O

N
 H

O
LE

LA
N

D
 T

R
U

ST

H-R-R RANCH RD

W
IL

SO
N

EL
EM

EN
TA

R
Y

12+00

14+00

16+00

18+00

20+00

22+00

ST
A 

13
+8

4
BE

G
IN

 R
EA

LI
G

N
M

EN
T

ST
A 

21
+5

9
EN

D
 R

EA
LI

G
N

M
EN

T

EZ
 R

AN
C

H
, L

LC

H
W

Y 
22

SEATON LANE

JA
C

KS
O

N
 H

O
LE

LA
N

D
 T

R
U

ST

H-R-R RANCH RD

W
IL

SO
N

EL
EM

EN
TA

R
Y

ST
A 

13
+8

4
BE

G
IN

 R
EA

LI
G

N
M

EN
T

ST
A 

21
+5

9
EN

D
 R

EA
LI

G
N

M
EN

T

Plotted by kbrough on Apr 14,  2023 - 10:16am

PR
O

JE
C

T 
N

U
M

BE
R

SH
EE

T

P:\2018\18071 - Wilson to Snake River Pathway\10-Civil\05-P2 Seg 2 CD\CAD\Exhibits\18071_Wilson to Stilson Pathway and Wilson School Underpass Comparison Exhibit.dwg

SHEET TITLE:PROJECT TITLE:

D
AT

E

w
w

w
.jo

rg
en

g.
co

m

R
EV

IE
W

ED
 B

Y:

D
R

AF
TE

D
 B

Y:

PL
AN

 V
ER

SI
O

N

Ver. 18.0

JA
C

KS
O

N
, W

YO
M

IN
G

30
7.

73
3.

51
50

21
06

8

E
X

H
IB

IT

WILSON TO STILSON PATHWAY &
WILSON SCHOOL CROSSING
TETON COUNTY, WYOMING

PATHWAY ALIGNMENT COMPARISON

KB BJ

EX
H

IB
IT

04
/1

4/
20

23

PL
AN

N
ED

 W
IL

SO
N

 T
O

 S
TI

LS
O

N
 P

AT
H

W
AY

 A
LI

G
N

M
EN

T
SC

AL
E:

 1
" =

 4
0'

R
EV

IS
ED

 W
IL

SO
N

 T
O

 S
TI

LS
O

N
 A

LI
G

N
M

EN
T 

W
IT

H
 W

IL
SO

N
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
C

R
O

SS
IN

G
 C

O
N

N
EC

TI
O

N
SC

AL
E:

 1
" =

 4
0'

PA
TH

W
AY

 A
LI

G
N

M
EN

T,
W

IL
SO

N
 T

O
 S

TI
LS

O
N

BU
IL

D
 F

U
N

D
S

PA
TH

W
AY

 A
LI

G
N

M
EN

T,
W

IL
SO

N
 T

O
 S

TI
LS

O
N

BU
IL

D
 F

U
N

D
S

PA
TH

W
AY

 A
LI

G
N

M
EN

T,
W

IL
SO

N
 T

O
 S

TI
LS

O
N

BU
IL

D
 F

U
N

D
S

PA
TH

W
AY

 A
LI

G
N

M
EN

T,
TE

TO
N

 C
O

U
N

TY
 F

U
N

D
S

77
8 

LF

W
IL

SO
N

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

C
R

O
SS

IN
G


